

#### ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

00 JUN -6 PM 4: 51

Mr. Hugh Murphy Environmental Specialist City of Hayward Fire Department 777 B Street Hayward, California 94541-3340 RECEIVED BY FIRE PREVENTION OFFICE

May 31, 2000

JUN 0 1 2000

HAYWARD FIRE DEPARTMENT

RE:

Underground Tank Closure Verification Request Work Plan for Site Investigation at Runnels Industries, Inc., 3590 Enterprise Avenue, Hayward, CA.

Dear Mr. Murphy;

Runnels Industries, Inc., has requested that the undersigned prepare this closure verification request for the tanks removed from the site in 1993. According to Ms. Eva Chu with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) this is a City of Hayward, Fire Department issue.

In 1993 an Underground Storage Tank Closure Report was prepared by DECON Environmental Services, Inc. (Copy attached). Neither Runnels Industries, Inc., nor the ACHCSA has any records verifying that tank closure was granted.

Please provide verification of the status of the 3590 Enterprise Avenue, Hayward, property with respect to underground tanks.

Please do not hesitate to call the undersigned at 925-373-9211 or FAX at 925-373-9222 should you have any questions.

Sincerely

Gary D. Lowe, R.G., C.E.G., C.HG.

Principal, Hydrogeologist

cc: Mr. Al Gant, Runnels Industries



ordine 18, 1993

RECEIVED BY HAZARDOUS MAYERIALS OFFICE

£

3

JUL 13 1993

HAYWARD FIRE DEPARTMENT

Mr. Al Gant
Tunnels Industries, Inc.
i90 Enterprise Avenue
Hayward, CA 94545

E: UST REMOVAL, 3590 ENTERPRISE AVENUE, HAYWARD

Dear Mr. Gant:

\_ECON Environmental Services, Inc. (DECON) was hired by Runnels Industries, Inc. to remove three underground storage tanks at their facility in Hayward. The three underground tanks included a 1000 allon Methyethyl keytone tank, a 1000 gallon diesel fuel tank and a 500 gallon gasoline tank. The tanks were located under a concrete pad to the South of the office.

DECON applied for and received a permit from the City of Hayward Fire Department and notified Bay rea Quality Management District of the project. Underground Service Alert (USA) was called to locate and mark the underground utilities in the area.

ECON mobilized a crew and equipment on May 10th and commenced field operations. The three tanks were free of any product. The concrete above the tanks was broken up and removed with a backhoe.

he concrete rubble was hauled to a local recycler. The soil above each tank was removed and stockpiled in the parking lot. All vent and product lines were properly removed and disposed of with the tanks...

On May 11th, the three tanks were inerted with dry ice at the rate of 15 lbs. of ice per 1000 gallons of nk capacity. Accompanied by a representative of the Hayward Fire Department, DECON checked the lower explosive limits (LEL) and oxygen (O<sub>2</sub>) content of each tank. The LEL and O<sub>2</sub> contents were within armissible limits set forth by the Fire Department.

With their approval DECON removed the tanks from the excavation with the backhoe and placed them

1 a flatbed truck licensed to haul hazardous waste. The tanks were hauled under Hazardous Waste

Manifest #90661540 to Erickson Inc. in Richmond. Erickson is a facility licensed to receive empty storage

nks for proper destruction.

e p	inaio c	print or type. Form designed for use on eith 2-pitch lypewriter).	Nan-dari	0	<del>}                                    </del>				
-	<b></b>	UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA 10 No. CIA ICIO 10 10 17 19 10 18 12 14 13	Mandest Document Nu. 1   0   2   0   1	2. Page 1 of ]	is not requi	in the shaded areas red by Federal law.			
		3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Runnels Industries		A. Diste Manife	at Document				
		Runnels Industries 3590 Enterprise Avenue Hayward, CA 94545 4. Generator's Phone (510) 783-4171		B. State General	nor's ID	1			
_		5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Num	nber	C. State Transp	orter's ID	<del></del>			
9		DECON Environmental Services, Inc  C A D 9 8 2 4 0	618111813	D. Trassporter	Phone (5.	10) 732-6444			
2	1 1	7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Num	nber	E: State Transc					
		111111	1111	F. Transporter					
1-800-862-7660		9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Num Erickson, Inc.	pper	G. State Facilit		66139124			
CALL		455 Parr Boulevard	6ı 6ı 3ı 9ı 2	H. Factory & Ph. (510)		3			
CALIFORNIA		Richmond, CA 94801   C A D 0 0 9 4	12. Conta	einers 13. T	otal 1: uantity U	4. Waste No.			
			No.	ур•	Wt/	State			
		* Non RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid				EPA/Other			
ZII I	G E	Empty Storage Tanks	0,0,3	TIP 01 21	이이이				
≣	N E	b.				State			
꺙	R	•				EPA/Other			
<b>8</b>	7		11	1 1					
1.800-424-8802;	Ř	с.				State			
ğ	1				11	EPA/Other			
		d.				State			
CENTER				, ,		EPA/Other			
		J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above		K. Hendling Co	desion Wast	se Listed Above			
S S		Tanks inerted with dry ice at the rate of 30 1 1000 gal capacity.	bs/	0		ton Spi <del>lles</del> of Tables To The <del>Tables</del>			
NATIONAL RESPONSE		1000 gai Capacity.							
ਠੁ∣		15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information							
ξl		AVOID CONTACT. WEAR APPROPRIATE PERSONAL PROT	TECTIVE CL	OTHING AN	ID EQUIP	MENT.			
빌						,			
<b>т</b> ;		GENERATOR 24 HOUR EMERGENCY PYONE NUMBER (510)	475–2901	·					
SPILL, CALL	16.  OF MEDIATOR'S CENTER ATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper s								
5		If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program in place to reduce the to be economically practicable and that I have selected the practicable method of treat present and tuture threat to human health and the environment; OR, if I am a small quant generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me and the	ment, storage, or s stity generator, I h	GENERAL CULTURE	ereneure iv	the anners supposed to a			
AN EMERGENCY		Printed/Typed Name Signature	we B.	91.	<del></del>	Month Day Year			
띪	•	HEROD D. CHAR.	W. 112	ran	<u>~</u>	<sub>1</sub> 5 <sub>1 1</sub> 11 <sub>1</sub> 93			
E E	T R	17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials		3		Month Day Year			
₹	N N	Printes/Typed Name Signature	1-14		$\geq$	Month Day Year 1015/1/1913			
ō	ŝ P	ROBERT L.S.			<u> </u>	1014/1/12			
CASE	0	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials  Printed/Typed Name   Signature	<u> </u>		<del></del>	Month Day Year			
ŏ	R T	Printed/Typed Name Signature				1.1111			
Z	R	19. Discrepancy indication Space		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	~-				
	F	C. SAME PRAYERS 10.401465.							
	-0,	RECIETED TANK #5. 11114 11115 11116.							
	Ĺ	20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by th	us mandest excep	t as noted in item	19.				
	Y		e SAC			Month Day Year			
		1 1010 2114		<u> </u>		101211113			
DH	5 8022	A Do Not Write Below Th	is Line						

EPA 8700—22 (Rev. 6-89) Previous editions are obsolets.

WATER TEDE SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS

or Supremerts CA (858)C

(510) 235-1393

# CER FIED SERVICES CO. PANY 255 Parr Boulevard • Richmond, California 94801

CUSTOMER	<del></del>
JOB NO.	31155

gerakan I.						
FOR:	TANK NO					
Richmond LOCATION:	05/11/93					
Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN TEST METHOD	LG LAST PRODUCT					
Petroleum Institute and have found the condit	nined that this tank is in accordance with the American tion to be in accordance with its assigned designation. ting at the time the inspection herein set forth was with all qualifications and instructions.					
1900 Gallon Tank TANK SIZE	SAFE FOR FIRECONDITION					
ONYGEN 20.99						
REMARKS:	IHAN O.D.					
"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT	THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN					
CUI OPEN. PROCESSED. AND THEREFORE	DESTROYED AT OUR PERMETTED HAZARDOUS					
WASTE FACILITY."						
In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affe immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersign changes occur.	ecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt, ned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric					
STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION	1					
SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the inspector's certificate.						
SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on the inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed necessary by the inspector.						
The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of the which it was issued.	this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under					
· Kelita	<u>US</u>					
REPRESENTATIVE TITLE	INSPECTOR					

## CER FIED SERVICES CO. PANY 255 Parr Boulevard • Richmond, California 94801

CUSTOMER JOB NO. 81400

Epickson, Inc. FOR:TAN	.:.::: ⊌K NO
Richmond DAT	05/12/93 13:50:16
Visual Gastech/1311 SMPN LAS	T PRODUCT
Institute and have found the condition to b	t this tank is in accordance with the American e in accordance with its assigned designation. the time the inspection herein set forth was ralifications and instructions.
1000 Gallon Tank	CONDITIONCAFE FOR FIRE
ONYGEN 20.9%	
LOWER ENFLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN S	- 13
5% INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE	ABOVE NUMBERED TANN HAS BEEN
M. PROCESSED. AND THEREFORE DESIR	OVED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS
RACILITY."	,
<u> </u>	
	gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt, permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosp	nated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least here are within permissable concentrations; and (c) in the ing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
i below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and to f producing a higher concentration that permitted und aintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and	d (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the hat (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are der existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire I further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
	ate and understands the conditions and limitations under
sued.	
TIVE	INSPECTOR

ROMENTAL BERINCES, INC.

MENTAL BEHINCESTIAL			<b>C</b> ,,,,,							.).									1
JOB HUHBER AND NAME		<del>/</del>						AH.	ASYS	18 In	EODE:	e)					TUINIAR(	Say	
Runnels	1050				·	1	1	Ì	1-1	₹ <u>-</u>	뀌	14	밁	1	Ì	İ	2_	247	
REPORT AND BILL TO: DECOM Environmental 23490 Connecticut St Mayward, CA 94545 [510] 732-6444	Services, Inc.		ا حسم			7-H	FX	PH-D.	CADMIUM .	CHROWIUM	EAD - 11	メスのシー	1-5					,	
SAMPLERS TOM	leese	DATE	3-11			1/2	37	5	A O	4	$ \vec{n} $	とって	717	ŀ	Ì				Ì
SAMPLE ID#/ STATION	BAHPLE DESCRIPTION		HOHBEII CONTY	TYPE.	SAMPLING TIME/DAT	<u> </u>	7	1	<u>ပ</u>	<u>ũ</u>	~	_			-	REHARKS			
#1	SORTH END OF		1	21_	1500	- X-					-			—					
	GASOLINE TAN	1 K	<del> </del>	61	1510	X	X			<del>-</del>					_				
1 42	SOUTH END OF GASOLINE TA	<b>と</b> 木											_						
#3	UNDER DIESE	U TANK	1-/-	1/21	1520	_	K	入	J	X	<u>×</u>	×	X						
74 4	NORTH END O	F		1/21	1530	-	X	$\Lambda$	X	-	<u> </u>	_	+	<u> </u>					
#5	SOUTH END O	F		1/21	1540	_	X	区	X	X	X	X	Х						
	MEK TANK				1 15 15 13	-	-	_	-			-	-		-	Nerse	hol	al ,	<del>in</del>
#6	STOCKPILE -	SAND SAU		Dr Dr	1550	- X X	X	-		-						Sample		and	
417	STOCK PILE	3012							I	1		-			7	<u> </u>		<del></del>	
					_		-		-	- 		-	<u> </u>	1	1.4	7825			
			_	_		-	-	-	┟┼	╢	-	-		1		CA.			Ì
			_	-	-	- -	-	╢		77		T	,	:3:	•				
1			_	_			_					1	-	_	15	30			1
				_		_ -	_	<u> </u>	-	<u> </u>		-	-	-	├	<u> </u>			<u> </u>
ON THOUSENED BY		DATE		ТІНК		RB	Cķ IV	D BI	-l (1		سبا		bor	tory	llas ani	Only	Γ	You	110
VETIMOISMED BIT	Em Reye	5-//-	93	TIHE.	00	-   Y	CHIV	/L.,	<u> </u>	at	121-4	느	1880	rved/	on 1	007	<b> -</b>		
PALMALA Z	Pen Reye Per (DECON)	5-12	-93	13.	00	_[7]	Ch	A)	Le	2 3 f	70:	<u> </u>	n god	od co	ondit	oe? :ion?	<u>-</u>		
	10-11 H702	DATED	أ ر	TIHE:	202-	Y	-00	-γ)- -γ)-	<u> </u>	m		1	abal	d7					
1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -								V	٠,	5/12	163	20.01	n) a (	<b>\~</b>					

G = Grab C = Composite W = Wipe

Superior



Decon Environmental Services

Attn: TOM REESE

Project RUNNELS 1020 Reported 05/19/93

#### TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Lab #	Sample Identification	Sampled	Analyzed Matrix
88578- 1	#1	05/11/93	05/15/93 Soil
88578- 2	#2	05/11/93	05/15/93 Soil
88578- 3	#3	05/11/93	05/19/93 Soil
88578- 4	#4	05/11/93	05/19/93 Soil
88578- 5	#5	05/11/93	05/19/93 Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 88578-1 88578-2 88578-3

Gasoline: Benzene: Toluene: Ethyl Benzene: Xylenes: Diesel:	ND<1 ND<.003 ND<.003 0.021 0.066 NA	ND<1 ND<.003 ND<.003 0.10 0.35 NA	NA ND<0.3 NU<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3
Concentration:	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg

Laboratory Number: 88578- 4 88578- 5

Gasoline: Benzene: Toluene: Ethyl Benzene: Xylenes: Diesel:	NA ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<.009 ND<10	NA ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<.009
Concentration:	mg/kg	mg/kg

Page 1 of 2

05/19/93 17:37

Z 413 443 1326

SUPERIUR CHOS



### Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

825 Amold Drive, Suite 114 • Martinez, California 94553 • [510] 279-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526

#### ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE OF

### ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2 QA/OC INFORMATION 88578

NA - ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED ND = ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 5520F: Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: 50mg/kg

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons: Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil: 10mg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons: Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: img/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXR Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: 0.003mg/kg

ANALYTE	MS/MSD RECOVERY	RPD	CONTROL LIMIT
Gasoline: Benzene: Toluene: Ethyl Benzene: Xylenes: Diesel:	92/92 100/93 100/96 106/105 107/106 106/107	0% 7% 4% 0% 1%	70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 75-125

Conified Laboratories

## Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 • Martinez, California 94553 • (510) 229-1517 / fax (510) 229-1576

#### ANALYSIS OF CERTIFICATE

LABORATORY NO.: 88578

CLIENT: Decon Environmental Services

05/19/93 17:37

CLIENT JOB NO.: RUNNELS 1020

DATE RECEIVED: 05/12/93 DATE REPORTED: 05/19/93

DATE SAMPLED: 05/11/93

ANALYSIS FOR CADMIUM, CHROMIUM, LEAD, ZINC & NICKEL by EPA SW-846 Method 6010

LAB			Concentration (mg/kg)						
#	Sample Identification	Cadmium	Chromium	Lead	Zinc	Nickel			
4 5	<b>#4</b> #5	ND ND	90 2400	14 85	80 200	97 1600			

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm) Method Detection Limit for Cadmium in Soil: 1 mg/kg Method Detection Limit for Chromium in Soil: 5 mg/kg
Method Detection Limit for Lead in Soil: 5 mg/kg
Method Detection Limit for Zinc in Soil: 10 mg/kg Method Detection Limit for Nickel in Soil: 10 m-/La

MS/MSD Recovery Range : 88%-99% OAQC Summary: Duplicate RPD : < 2%

> Nickel TTLC= 2000 ppm Soluble test= 10-fild dilutton

Certified Laboratorics

#### UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL/CLOSURE CHECKLIST AND FIELD REPORT

ADD	ORESS	s: 3590 ENTERPRIS	E ANEHU	Æ
FAC		TY NAME: RUMNELS IND	ustries	
NUM	BER	OF TANKS/CAPACITIES: 3: 24 1	,000-gel;	1+500-sal
		ACCUMPATE TOTALS	VICE NO	COMMENTS
Α.	-	OSURE PLAN	YES NO	CATENIS
	0.	Date Received noted?		
		Permit Number noted?	(1)	
		Amount Paid correct?	(V ()	
	1.	Facility data complete?	(M) ()	
	2.	Property Owner data complete?	$\langle X () \rangle$	
	3.	Consultant data complete?	() K	Ma
	4.	Contractor data complete?	(V) ()	
		Contractor's License Type Suitable	≥?(√ ()	
		Contractor's License valid?	(Y) ()	
		Haz-Substance Certification?	(V) ()	
		Hayward Business Lic. valid?	(X ()	
		Workers' Comp. valid?	( <b>y</b> ()	
	5.	Project Manager identified?	(V ()	TOM REESE
	6.	Reason for closure given?	(Y ()	
		Proposed date for removal?		5/11/93 @ 12 nr
		Drawing attached?	() ()	1 .
		Attachment 4 completed?	() (X	Ma
		BAAQMD notified?	(A) (X)	mail/fax 4H.5
		Inerting method acceptable?	(N) ()	
		LEL equipment given?	(V) ()	n !!
	7.	Sampling protocol acceptable?	() W	12 Samples for 1,000-ged tank
		Sampling map attached?	() (M)	
		Pipings disposal acceptable?	() (V)	

	,		<u>YrS</u>	<u>NO</u>	COMMENTS
	Sampling summary comp	plete?	()	<b>(</b> X)	
	Sampler identified?		W	( )	Tou luse Seguria
	Analytical Lab identi	ified?	V	( )	Seguria
	Analytical Lab certif	fied?	6	( )	U
8.	Tank hauler identifie	ed?	W	( )	BEUN
	Tank T/DF identified?	?	W	()	ENCKON
	Product/Rinsate haule	er identified?	( )	W	
	Product/Rinsate T/DF	identified?	( )	( )	
	Soil hauler identifie	ed?	( )	(X	
	Soil T/DF Identified?	•	( )	()	
9.	Certification signed?	,	( )	X	
	Certification dated?		W	( )	
10.	Are all pages initial	.ed?	6	( )	
11.	SWEEPS Forms complete	?	W	( )	
12.	Is Plan approved?		()	S	
	WHO REVIEWED THE PLAN	1?			wy
1700	TETANTON				O
MOT	<u>IFICATION</u>			C.	
1.	Scheduled Removal Dat	e:			m, 5-11-93
	Scheduled Removal Tim	e:		1100	7
2.	Notice Received	(Date)			Jany 5.3-93
		(Time)			) a.m.
	Notice Given By	(Name)		Tom	Ruse
FIE	LD REPORT				
1.	Time Arrived on Site:			1.0	DO D. W.
•	Contact Person on Sit	e:		10	m leese
	(SKETCH EXCAVATION SI	TE ON SEPARATE	PAGE	E.)	
2.	Fire extinguisher ade	quate?	W/	( )	
	No Smoking signs post	ed?	( <b>v</b> )	( )	

B.

c.

COMMENTS

#### TANK CLOSURE DIAGRAM

### Note Following:

- Sketch area of excavation.
- Dimensions of excavation.
- Exact location of excavation. (i.e. Distances from building or other stationary features.
- Location of samples.
- If any damage to tank/pipes noted, sketch detailed location of pipes and fittings.

Blue Quoiset Builty	OFFCE
MER BOOGH 1,000 GASO 81	
K 4AI N	

FACILITY NAME: FACILITY ADDRESS\_